

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

JEREMY JOSEPH DURRENBERGER,
Plaintiff,

v.

**TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE,**
Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:09-CV-00786

**DEFENDANT, THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE'S,
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DAVID A. TALBOT, JR.,
Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Law Enforcement Defense Division

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

SUSAN E. WERNER
Assistant Attorney General

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General for Litigation

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
Phone No. (512) 463-2080
Fax No. (512) 495-9139

RUTH R. HUGHS
Director of Defense Litigation

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES...... iii, iv

STATUES, RULES AND CODES...... iv

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 3

ISSUE: Whether TDCJ is entitled to Eleventh Amendment immunity to Durrenberger’s ADAAA and RA claims...... 3

ISSUE: Whether Durrenberger is a qualified individual with a disability and whether TDCJ reasonably accommodated his disability...... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT...... 3

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY. 4

I. Eleventh Amendment immunity precludes Durrenberger’s ADAAA and RA claims against TDCJ...... 4

II. Durrenberger is not a qualified individual with a disability under the ADAAA or RA and reasonable accommodation is available for Durrenberger’s disability...... 7

CONCLUSION. 8

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING. 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u><i>Albertson’s Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i></u> , 119 S. Ct. 2162, 2169(1999).	7
<u><i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i></u> , 106 S.Ct. 2505, 2510 (1986).	3
<u><i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i></u> , 121 S.Ct. 955 (2001).	4
<u><i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i></u> , 106 S.Ct. 2548, 2552 (1986).	3
<u><i>Chase v. Baskerville</i></u> , 508 F.Supp.2d 492 (E.D. Va. 2007).	5
<u><i>City of Boerne v. P. F. Flores</i></u> , 117 S.Ct. 2157, (1997)..	5
<u><i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</i></u> , 105 S.Ct. 3249, 3257-3258 (1985)..	5
<u><i>Kemp v. Holder</i></u> , 610 F.3d 231, 234 (5 th Cir. 2010)..	7
<u><i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i></u> , 120 S.Ct. 631, 640 & 644 (2000)..	4
<u><i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i></u> , 106 S.Ct. 1348, 1356 (1986).	3
<u><i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i></u> , 123 S.Ct. 2162, 2167, 2169 (2003).	5
<u><i>Pace v. Bogalusa City School Board</i></u> , 403 F.3d 272, 278, 281 (5 th Cir. 2005)..	7
<u><i>Perez v. Region 20 Education Services Center</i></u> , 307 F.3d 318, 332 (5 th Cir. 2002)..	5
<u><i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i></u> , 120 S.Ct. 2097, 2110 (2000).	3

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
 116 S.Ct. 1114, 1125 (1996). 4

Tennessee v. Lane,
 124 S.Ct. 1978, 1993-1994 (2004).. 4, 5, 7

United States v. Georgia,
 126 S.Ct. 877, 882 (2006). 4

U. S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett,
 122 S.Ct. 1516, 1522-1523 (2002).. 7

Walker v. Texas, Office of the Attorney General,
 217 F.Supp. 2d 776 (E.D. Tex. 779-780). 5

STATUTES, RULES AND CODES	PAGE
Title 29 U.S.C. §504.	1
Title 42 U.S.C. § 12102 (2) (A)..	7
Title 42 U.S.C. § 12131-12133.	1
Title 42 U.S.C. § 12131 (2)..	7
Title 42 U.S.C. § 12132.. . . .	7
Title 42 U.S.C. § 12202.. . . .	4
